THE WITCH & THE WOLF
'Pilot'
Written by
Benjamin John Ryan
Inspired by real events
6 Pockett Lane
Healesville, Victoria
Australia 3777

EXT. WOODS - DAY10 10
In glowing green woods, a woman that we will come to know as
MATHILDA, late 20’s or 30, strolls along a leafy path, red
hair flowing down to her waist. A basket swings from her hand
as she stops to pick mushrooms, flowers and herbs.
MADAME DE VRIES (V.O.)(CONT)
There was a lady who lived in the
woods, a beautiful creature who
knew about plants and medicines.
She was much loved, for she helped
the villagers with their ailments,
troubles with livestock and crops.
And she was a midwife to their
children. But then...
Mathilda stops as if hearing something and turns to look.
INT. DE VRIES RESIDENCE - NIGHT11 11
Madame de Vries slaps a hand upon ‘Malleus Maleficarum’ (The
Witches Hammer) on the table beside her.
MADAME DE VRIES
A bitter little man wrote this

the other.
When the villagers spot Mathilda, she raises a hand in
greeting but her smile is not reciprocated. The farmers and
villagers turn away, some frightened, others regretful, as
they usher their children indoors.
9.
MADAME DE VRIES (V.O.)
Some people settle old grievances
by accusing others of witchcraft.
Some get rid of neighbours then
steal their land. But mostly, it’s
just plain ignorance, mass
delusion. Women living alone are
particularly vulnerable.
Mathilda hurries on, through the village, with her head down.
INT. DE VRIES RESIDENCE - NIGHT13 13
MADAME DE VRIES
I mean, heaven forbid a woman might
want to keep her own company.
Madame de Vries rolls her eyes and glares at the baron who is

(to the Baron)
Just because there isn’t a profit
to be made by you, doesn’t mean it
isn’t the right thing to do.
(to Johan)
I’m sorry to ask this of you,
Johan. You are the son we couldn’t
have. But I wouldn’t ask, unless I
thought it worth the risk.
JOHAN
May I think on it, Madame?
MADAME DE VRIES
I’m sure you will, my dear boy.
Think. Worry. Bless you, it’s what
you do best.
INT. JOHAN’S ROOM - NIGHT14 14
Johan enters a tall leaning building on a canal.
On stepping inside, he takes the silver, cross-shaped locket
from around his neck and carefully places it on the
sideboard. It is an automatic action, an everyday occurrence,

EXT. ROAD THROUGH THE WOODS - DUSK24 24
Mathilda rides her horse along a similar road. She is not
bothered by the woods or the darkness at all.
But something bothers her. Mathilda reigns in her horse and
stops to listen. She lights a lantern.
Is there something behind her? She peers back down the road,
then turns her horse and spurs it that way for a better look.
Coming around the bend toward her is another horse with two
RIDERS. The moment the men see her they stop, looking guilty
as sin. But then a sickly confidence creeps through them as
they wait. The rear man can barely hide his grin.
Mathilda turns her horse around and continues on. But her
whole attention is focused on what follows. Finally she
glances back and, sure enough, her fears are warranted. The
men are following. Stalking her into the thickening gloom.
EXT. ROAD THROUGH THE WOODS - NIGHT25 25
Johan is more than a little worried. He glances left and
right into the dark woods. Are things moving out there? An
owl hoots loudly. He tries to spur his horse forward but this
only causes it to neigh and resist him.
And then he hears a strange sound – what is that? He strains,
turns his head to the left and right. Is that whispering?
Surely not. With unease creeping over him, Johan grips the
reigns and wills his horse forward.
Then there is movement. Something big and fast in the dark
between the trees. There’s more than one. On both sides now.
Wolves, slipping through the shadows. The horse can smell
them. It’s getting panicked.
Then a wolf’s howl rings out across the night. The horse
rears up, screaming, and Johan holds on for dear life.
EXT. ROAD THROUGH THE WOODS - NIGHT26 26
The two men close in on Mathilda. She slaps the reigns and
speeds up. But how long can she keep this up?
RIDERS
Come on sweetheart, slow down.

If it ever stops, those men will
most likely sell it, or eat it.
18.
JOHAN
Eat it?
Mathilda holds the lantern up to study Johan in the light.
MATHILDA
When was the last time you got out
of the city?
JOHAN
Is it that obvious?
MATHILDA
Nice shoes.
JOHAN
What’s wrong with my shoes?
EXT. DE VRIES COUNTRY ESTATE - NIGHT27 27
Johan holds out the lantern as he sits behind Mathilda on her
horse. Barely visible in the spill of light is a gatehouse
and stone wall, marking the entrance to the estate.
As they pass, the CAMERA PANS with them to reveal the ghostly
white De Vries mansion, glowing amongst the dark forest.
JOHAN
It’s empty?
MATHILDA
Yes. There are people live off
scraps in the woods while this big
old thing just sits here. Only the
Baron still comes, usually to hunt.
I’m the caretaker the rest of the
year, but even I don’t live here.
INT. DE VRIES MANSION - NIGHT28 28
A great oak door creaks open. Footsteps echo through the
darkness of the deserted mansion.
Mathilda lights a candle from the lantern and as they go she
lights more candles on sideboards and wall mounts.
Ghostly shapes leap out of the infinite darkness in the new
light – furniture draped in sheets. Pale sentinels standing
guard. As Mathilda and Johan pass further in, the light
spreads and we see the grandeur of the abandoned estate.
19.
MATHILDA
We might be able to spare a room
for you...
Johan’s chuckle is stifled by a wince, a painful rib. And he
seems to be limping. Mathilda holds a candle up to him.
MATHILDA (CONT’D)
What is it?
JOHAN
I may have done myself some
mischief when I came off that
horse.
INT. JOHAN’S MANSION ROOM - NIGHT29 29
In a small bedroom, Johan prepares for bed. He eases his
pants down to inspect a graze on his thigh but quickly covers
himself as Mathilda comes into the room carrying a tray.
MATHILDA